

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2024-0164
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Franklin County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Tenth Appellate District
DAVID THOMPSON,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. 22AP-321

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

YEURA R. VENTERS (0014879)
Franklin County Public Defender
LEON SINOFF (0086992)
373 South High Street–12th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.525.3960
ljsinoff@franklincountyohio.gov
Counsel for Appellant
David Thompson

MARK J. WODARCYK (0046744)
KIMBERLY M. BOND (0076203)
Franklin County Prosecutor’s Office
373 South High Street–13th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.525.3555
kbond@franklincountyohio.gov
Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
NICHOLAS A. CORDOVA (0100969)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
614.466.5087 fax
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
STATEMENT	2
I. Ohio enacts two community-control provisions—the judicial-release and initial-sentencing provisions—that each create their own limits.....	2
II. Thompson commits twenty-two felonies and receives a sentence that includes initial-sentencing community control for two of the felonies.	3
III. Thompson asks for and receives judicial-release community control for the twenty other felonies.	4
IV. Thompson’s actions disqualify him from continuing to receive judicial-release community control.....	4
V. Thompson argues that he does not have to serve his initial-sentencing community control because he previously served some judicial-release community control for a different sentence.....	6
VI. Thompson asks this Court to hold that the two separate durational limits for each form of community control are one aggregate durational limit for all forms of community control.	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:.....	8
<i>An Ohio court may place the same individual under five years of community control as a condition of judicial release from prison under R.C. 2929.20(K) and an additional five years of community control as an original sentence in lieu of a prison term under R.C. 2929.15(A)(1) because each provision’s five-year limit is independent of the other.</i>	
I. The text of the community-control provisions create independent five-year caps that apply only to sanctions imposed under their respective provisions.....	8

A.	The judicial-release provision limits only community control served as a condition of judicial release.	9
B.	The initial-sentencing provision limits only community control served as an initial sentence in lieu of a prison term.	11
II.	The Ohio appellate courts agree that the two provisions are independent.	13
III.	Thompson’s counterarguments fail.	16
A.	The Revised Code’s generic definition of “community control sanction” does not control the specific language in other provisions.	16
B.	Res judicata bars Thompson from relitigating his “split sentence,” so this Court should not allow it to infect the textual analysis.	20
CONCLUSION		22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Spencer v. Freight Handlers, Inc.</i> , 2012-Ohio-880	8
<i>State v. Abrams</i> , 2016-Ohio-5581 (7th Dist.)	15
<i>State v. Arm</i> , 2014-Ohio-3771 (3d Dist.).....	15
<i>State v. Arnold</i> , 2019-Ohio-254 (8th Dist.)	15
<i>State v. Barefield</i> , 2023-Ohio-115 (12th Dist.)	15
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 2014-Ohio-705 (8th Dist.)	14
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 2020-Ohio-2913	20, 21
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 2020-Ohio-4784	20, 21
<i>State v. Hitchcock</i> , 2019-Ohio-3246	7, 20
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2011-Ohio-6924 (4th Dist.)	13, 14
<i>State v. King</i> , 2020-Ohio-1512 (4th Dist.)	15
<i>State v. Kingseed</i> , 2023-Ohio-4358 (3d Dist.).....	15
<i>State v. Pariag</i> , 2013-Ohio-4010	8, 15

<i>State v. Szefcyk,</i> 77 Ohio St. 3d 93 (1996)	21
<i>State v. Thompson,</i> 2011-Ohio-5169 (10th Dist.)	21
<i>State v. Thompson,</i> 2020-Ohio-6756 (10th Dist.)	20
<i>State v. Thompson,</i> Franklin C.P. No. 09CR-1170.....	3
<i>State v. Wiley,</i> 2002-Ohio-460 (9th Dist.)	15
<i>State v. Woody,</i> 2021-Ohio-3861 (6th Dist.)	15
Statutes	
R.C. 109.02	2
R.C. 2929.01	16, 17, 18, 20
R.C. 2929.15	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.20	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
04/24/2024 <i>Case Announcements</i> , 2024-Ohio-1507.....	8, 21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	18, 19
